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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Dr J Crookes

	Scheme
	:
	The Teachers' Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	:
	Capita Hartshead (Teachers’ Pensions) (Administrator) (Teachers’ Pensions)

Nottingham Trent University (Employer) (the University)

The Department for Education and Skills (Manager) (DfES)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Dr Crookes has complained that he was not made aware of the potential effect of Regulation E31 on his retirement benefits prior to taking early retirement.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

3. Relevant Regulations are set out in the Appendix to this determination. 

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Dr Crookes was employed by the University as a Principal Lecturer. In 1997, the Head of his Department stepped down for a period of two years and Dr Crookes was appointed Acting Head of Department from 29 September 1997 to 28 September 1999. When this appointment came to an end, Dr Crookes made a ‘stepping down’ election. He says he received a form 912 and accompanying leaflet 910 ‘Transfer to a post of lesser responsibility protection of accrued pension rights’ but that this made no mention of the effect of Regulation E31.

5. On 16 January 2000, Teachers’ Pensions acknowledged receipt of Dr Crookes’ competed form 912 and said that his application to protect his pension rights had been accepted. It said:

“On your retirement a comparison will be made between the amount of pension and lump sum arising from the normal calculation of retirement benefits and the amount due using the alternative calculation detailed in leaflet 910. The most favourable benefits will be paid.”

6. In August 2001, the Head of Department again stepped down and Dr Crookes was appointed Acting Head of Department from 1 September 2001. He remained in this post until his retirement on 31 December 2002, having just turned 60. Dr Crookes’ temporary appointment had another eight months to run at the time of his retirement.

7. Teachers’ Pensions produced a statement of Dr Crookes’ benefits on 24 December 2002. This quoted a pension of £18,350.34 p.a. and a lump sum of £55,125.81, based on an average salary of £39,291. In the letter accompanying the statement, Teachers’ Pensions said:

“Under regulation E31(11) … any increase in salary which is more than 10% above the standard increase cannot be used in the calculation of benefits unless the employer pays an additional contribution to the scheme equivalent to the actuarial value of the increased benefits.

The actuarial value is calculated by the Government Actuaries Department and your case is now being referred to them.

In order not to delay payment, your benefits have been calculated using the restricted salaries … If your employer pays the additional contribution your award will be revised accordingly …”

8. The University wrote to Teachers’ Pensions on 9 January 2003. It explained that Dr Crookes had been appointed as Acting Head of Department on two occasions; the last appointment ending with Dr Crookes’ decision to retire. In response to a request from Teachers’ Pensions, the University quoted the standard increase applied to all teachers for the last three years of Dr Crookes’ service as:

1 September 1999
3.5%



1 September 2000
3%



1 April 2001

3.5%



1 April 2002

3.5%

9. The University went on to say:

“The situation is however somewhat complicated in view of the information given to you in our opening paragraph. The standard increase from 1 September 1999, 1 September 2000 are based on national pay awards. The rates applicable from 1 April 2001 and 1 April 2002 are locally determined managerial rate increases. The allowance reported which was for an additional responsibility over and above Dr Crookes Head of Department duties was notionally increased from 1 September 2001 and again from 1st February 2001 and 1st August 2002.”

10. The University said that Teachers’ Pensions enquiry had caused it to re-examine Dr Crookes’ salary information and there were changes to report. It then listed Dr Crookes’ salary rates from 1 April 2001 as:

1 April 2001 – 31 August 2001

£39,291

1 September 2001 – 31 January 2002

£60,904

1 February 2002 – 31 March 2002

£60,940

1 April 2002 – 31 July 2002


£63,011

1 August 2002 – 31 December 2002

£63,077

11. Teachers’ Pensions re-calculated Dr Crookes’ benefits and produced a statement of benefits on 5 February 2003. This quoted a pension of £22,977.33 p.a. and a lump sum of £68,931.99, based on an average salary of £49,131.37 (salary of reference £50,616). The average salary was derived by applying a 13.5% increase to Dr Crookes’ salary as at 1 April 2001 (£39,291) to produce a capped salary of £44,595, to which a further increase of 13.5% was added (as at 1 April 2002), resulting in a capped salary of £50,616.

12. On 22 August 2003, Teachers’ Pensions advised Dr Crookes that the University had declined to pay an additional contribution. Teachers Pensions said that arrangements were being made for the contributions Dr Crookes had paid on the excess salary to be refunded to him.

13. Following representations from Dr Crookes’ trade  union, Teachers’ Pensions said:

“The teachers’ pension scheme is a statutory scheme and as such we are bound by the regulations that apply. Regulation E31 … makes provision for the salary to be used in the calculation of an individual’s retirement benefits. Paragraph 11 states that the average salary of a teacher cannot take into account an increase of more than 10% above the standard increase, unless the employer pays an actuarial contribution in respect of the difference between the restricted salary and the actual increase. All employers were made aware of this provision via a Teachers’ Pension Letter on its introduction.

Unfortunately, the employer has not agreed to the payment of the actuarial value of the increased benefits … The contributions paid on the excess salary were refunded to him on 25 September…”

14. In March 2005, Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Dr Crookes notifying him that it had discovered an error in the calculation of his benefits as his 1999 stepping down election had not been taken into account. Teachers’ Pensions recalculated Dr Crookes’ benefits on the basis of an average salary of £53,933.02 for the period up to 28 September 1999 (the date of stepping down) and £49,131.37 thereafter. This produced a pension of £25,027.40 p.a. and a lump sum of £75,082.20. Teachers’ Pensions paid Dr Crookes the arrears plus interest.

15. As a consequence of recalculating Dr Crookes’ retirement benefits, Teachers’ Pensions notified the University that the additional contribution required if his benefits were to be calculated by reference to his actual salary had reduced from £130,278 to £60,608.43. The University was given a further opportunity to consider whether it wished to pay this contribution. It declined to do so.

SUBMISSIONS

16. Dr Crookes submits:

16.1. Information about Regulation E31(11) was not included in leaflet 910, which he was given when his contract as Acting Head of Department ceased in 1999.

16.2. The University were aware of the effect Regulation E31(11) would have on his benefits through Teachers’ Pension Letter 1/98 (see paragraph 18.2) but did not inform him.

16.3. It was only when he challenged the figures provided by Teachers’ Pensions in February 2002 that he was told, in a telephone conversation with Teachers’ Pensions, about Regulation E31(11).

16.4. If he had been aware of the possible effect of Regulation E31(11), he would have taken the opportunity to negotiate a settlement with the University. If no such settlement had been agreed, he would have postponed his retirement for 20 months until he was free of the regulation.

16.5. He did not request an illustration of benefits from Teachers’ Pensions but, as a numerate physicist, he was capable of calculating both his years of service and his average salary.

16.6. Although he retired at age 60, he could have remained in employment until age 65. His contract as Acting Head of Department would have expired on 31 August 2003, at which time he could have made a second stepping down application. Following his retirement, his department was merged with another Department and the former Head of Department did not return to post.

16.7. His decision to retire on 31 December 2002, having reached age 60, was a long term aim. He gave four months’ notice, rather than the required two, and anticipated a pension based on his closing year’s salary.

16.8. He contributed to the Scheme throughout his working life and worked for the University (in its various guises) for over 34 years. He is disappointed that he was not informed about the effect of Regulation E31(11) in his case. His retirement has been soured by the treatment he received.

17. Teachers’ Pensions submits:

17.1. It administers the Scheme under contract to the DfES. Its role is to administer the Scheme in accordance with the Regulations.

17.2. Regulation E31(11) provides that any increase in salary in any financial year during the member’s final three years before retirement which is more than 10% above the standard increase must be restricted unless the employer pays an additional contribution.

17.3. It has applied Regulation E31(11) correctly.

17.4. Information about the Scheme is available in Scheme literature and its website. The literature and the website are intended to provide general information and do not cover every aspect of the Scheme.

17.5. The DfES have to approve its literature and, at the time of Dr Crookes’ retirement, it was DfES policy not to highlight the provision to restrict excessive increases in salary on the grounds that it was being misconstrued.

17.6. It is not possible for Teachers Pensions to know if Regulation E31(11) will apply until it receives an application for retirement. Only then will it know the member’s last day of pensionable employment and final salary rates.

17.7. In all cases where salaries are restricted, it is ultimately the employer’s decision whether the full salary is to be used in the calculation of retirement benefits.

18. The DfES submits:

18.1. The provisions of Regulation E31(11) are not new but rather a modification of a provision which had been contained in previous regulations.

18.2. When Regulation E31(11) came into operation in 1998, it was not explicitly publicised because there was a genuine concern that it could have a detrimental impact on Scheme members’ salaries. There was a risk that employers might misconstrue the provision and artificially restrict salaries to within the 10% limit. The provision was not, however kept secret and all employers were informed via Teachers’ Pensions Letter 1/98. Under the heading ‘Unreasonable Salary Increases’, that letter stated

“The provision in regulation E29 of the 1988 Regulations which prevents an unreasonable salary increase from being used in the calculation of pension benefits is modified. Under the 1997 Regulations if, in any financial year during the average salary period, a person has received an increase in contributable salary which is greater than 10% more than the “standard increase” (as defined), the average salary will not be calculated using the full contributable salary, unless the employer elects to pay an additional contribution under regulation G8.”

18.3. Leaflet 910 (Transfer to a Post of Lesser Responsibility) is not the appropriate place in which to deal with the application of Regulation E31(11). 

18.4. All Scheme literature contains a caveat to the effect that, if there is any difference between the legislation governing the Scheme and the information in the literature, the legislation will prevail.

18.5. Dr Crookes retired early and this must have been a matter of discussion between him and the University. It was open to him and/or the University to obtain an estimate of benefits from Teachers’ Pensions before he submitted his resignation.

18.6. Dr Crookes made his own calculations of his retirement benefits. No other party appears to have given him any reason to expect benefits greater than he received.

18.7. Teachers’ Pensions have correctly applied Regulation E31(11) in Dr Crookes’ case.

18.8. It is questionable whether Dr Crookes was entitled to make a stepping down election in September 1999 because his period of service at the higher salary was a fixed term appointment. An employer has to certify that the member has ‘stepped down’ in the interests of the efficient discharge of its functions and it is difficult to see that this would be the case when the post had come to its natural end.

19. The University submits:

19.1. It is a matter for the employer’s discretion whether additional contributions are paid. In exercising this discretion, the University acted in good faith. It did consider its own interests (as it was entitled to do) and the cost of the augmentation. It has a responsibility to safeguard public funding by controlling expenditure.

19.2. The Pro Vice Chancellor with budgetary responsibility for Dr Crookes’ area took the decision not to pay the additional contributions. It always has been and continues to be the University’s policy not to pay such additional contributions. However, despite this, each case is considered on its own merits.

19.3. At no time has the University made any statements to Dr Crookes concerning the level of salary upon which his retirement benefits would be based, which would have led him to believe that his benefits would be calculated by reference to the higher salary.

19.4. Dr Crookes’ contract of employment provides that he is entitled to participate in the Scheme, subject to its terms and conditions.

19.5. The Pensions Guide available at the time of Dr Crookes’ retirement did not refer to Regulation E31(11). However the Guide stated that it was a summary and that more detailed information could be obtained by contacting Teachers’ Pensions.

19.6. To the University’s knowledge, Dr Crookes did not, at any time, seek further clarification or information about his retirement benefits.

19.7. Dr Crookes requested early retirement before requesting or obtaining a summary of his likely benefits. This demonstrates that his decision to retire had been made and that it had been made on the basis of factors other than the exact level of his retirement benefits. He cannot therefore argue that his decision to retire was made in reliance upon his anticipated retirement benefits.

19.8. It is established case law that the implied duty of trust and confidence between employer and employee in a contract of employment does not include a positive obligation on the employer to warn an employee that they are potentially making a financial mistake
.

19.9. The Court of Appeal has stated that the implied duty of trust and confidence does not impose an obligation on an employer to advise an employee about their pension options. Nor is there a duty of care or tort in such circumstances because the loss would be economic in nature
.

19.10. Dr Crookes’ situation can be distinguished from that of the plaintiffs in Scally v Southern Health and Social Services Board [1991] IRLR 522 because there was no action he could take to avail himself of the higher benefits and because it was open to him to contact Teachers’ Pensions for further information. It is not the case that Dr Crookes could not reasonably be expected to have been aware of the potential effect of Regulation E31(11).

19.11. The University did not know upon what basis Dr Crookes had calculated his expected benefits nor is there any evidence to show that he did calculate his expected benefits prior to receiving a benefit statement.

19.12. The University would not have known in advance of Dr Crookes’ retirement that Regulation E31(11) would apply to him.

19.13. Whilst Dr Crookes could possibly have delayed his retirement, by agreement with the University, his acting appointment was due to terminate on 31 August 2003. It is therefore likely that he would only have been able to postpone his retirement for 8 months rather than the 20 months he has suggested. Dr Crookes could have returned to his substantive role as Principal Lecturer at the end of his temporary contract.

19.14. The difference between Dr Crookes’ pre- and post-augmentation benefits does not constitute a loss because he was never entitled to the higher benefit. If Dr Crookes believed that he was entitled to the higher benefit (and he has not shown that he did have this belief), this was a mistake on his part. Dr Crookes has not produced any evidence of reliance or change of position.

19.15. Any stress suffered by Dr Crookes as a result of discovering that his benefits have been restricted has not been caused by the University. He was not entitled to the higher benefit and could have sought further information.

CONCLUSIONS

20. The responsibility for disseminating information about the Scheme, such as the operation of Regulation E31 lies with the DfES. It has acknowledged that its policy had been not to highlight the provision of Regulation E31(11) in the Scheme literature. The reason that given for that decision was that the provision was being or might be misconstrued and the DfES had a genuine concern that employers might use the provision as a reason to restrict salaries artificially. It seems to me that that what was needed was to find a form of words which closed off the possibility of such misunderstanding. Simply avoiding the issue was not the answer. As a general principle, information that could be critical to members’ retirement planning should be made readily available to them. I am pleased to note that current literature does make mention of the possible reduction under Regulation E31.

21. Dr Crookes did not obtain a benefits illustration from Teachers’ Pensions before deciding to retire in December 2002. But, even if he had done so, such an illustration is unlikely to have mentioned the possibility that this Regulation E31(11) could affect his benefits.

22. Dr Crookes was aware at the time of planning his retirement that not all the various provisions of the Scheme were contained in the main Scheme booklet because he had earlier been provided with leaflet 910. Thus, even if the DfES (or Teachers’ Pensions) had made the information available in a leaflet or on a website, there is no reason to assume that Dr Crookes would have availed himself of it.

23. Essentially, Dr Crookes’ decision to retire was made on the basis of his own calculation of his potential retirement benefits rather than any information (or lack thereof) provided by DfES or Teachers’ Pensions. This is not a case where Dr Crooke’s relied to his detriment on an error in the information supplied to him.

24. Although it is safe to say that the University were aware of the existence of Regulation E31(11), I accept that the University was not aware of the basis upon which Dr Crookes had made his decision to retire. The University was not required to draw Dr Crookes’ attention to an alternative course of action which might have been financially more advantageous to him.

25. Dr Crookes suggests that he would have postponed his retirement for 20 months (to free himself of the adverse effect Regulation E31(11)). Regulation E31(4) (set out in the Appendix) would allow the September 2001 increase to drop out of the material part of Dr Crookes’ average salary service by September 2004. This is, of course, speaking with the benefit of hindsight. He, himself, acknowledges that retirement at age 60 was a long-term aim. Up until September 2001 any such retirement would have  been based on a pension calculated by reference to his lower salary.

26. Teachers’ Pension have correctly applied Regulation E31(11) in Dr Crookes’ case. The University has declined to pay the additional contributions required for the waiver of the regulation. It is not required to do so. The University has cited financial reasons for declining to pay the additional contribution. There is nothing improper in that. There is no evidence to suggest that the University agreed to pay any additional contributions in the event that Dr Crookes chose to retire early. 

27. Overall therefore my view is that Dr Crookes is receiving the pension to which he is entitled under the regulations and I see no reason to expect any of the respondents to make any additional payment to him.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

27 November 2006

APPENDIX

The Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 (as amended)

Average salary used in benefit calculation

Regulation E31 of the 1997 Regulations deals with the definition of average salary. Regulation E31(1) provides,

“Subject to paragraph (11), a person’s average salary –

(a) where the material part of his average salary service is one year or more, is his full salary for the best consecutive 365 days of that part, …”

Average salary service is defined in Regulation E31(3) and comprises (inter alia) any period spent by the person in pensionable employment.

Regulation E31(4) provides,

“The material part of a person’s average salary service is –

(a) where the person has less than 3 years of such service, the whole of it, or

(b) in any other case, the last 3 years of it.”

Regulation E31(11) provides,

“Subject to paragraph (12), where at any time during the material part of a person’s average salary service a person has received an increase in his contributable salary as such that-

((B/A) - 1) x 100 - C-10

is greater than zero where

A is the person’s salary before the increase (or, in a case where the person has previously received an increase in salary such as is mentioned in this paragraph but no election under regulation G8 is made, the salary which the person is treated as receiving in accordance with the provision of this paragraph),

B is the person’s salary after the increase, and  

C is the standard increase of salary (expressed as a percentage),

the person is treated as having received an increase in his contributory salary such that his salary after the increase is  

A (1+((C+10)/100))

unless his employer makes an election under regulation G8(3) and pays the additional contribution referred to in that regulation.”

Regulation E31(13) provides,

“For the purposes of paragraph (11) …

(a) where a person receives more than one increase in salary in a financial year the increases taken together shall be treated as one increase and accordingly, in paragraph (11), A is the person’s salary before the first increase and B is the person’s salary after the last increase;

(b) a discretionary increase of salary is …

(c) the material date is the date on which the increase of salary took effect;

(d) the standard increase of salary is –

(i) in the case of a person to whom on the material date the 1991 Act applied …

(ii) in the case of a person to whom on the material date the 1991 Act does not apply, the average percentage of the increases, if any, that would have been received on the material date by persons (“the comparable employees”) who were employed at the school or institution where the person in question was employed and whose circumstances corresponded most closely to those of that person or, if there were no comparable employees, by persons who were employed as teachers at that school or institution or, if the comparable employees or the persons so employed as teachers (as the case may be) would have received no increases on that date, the next increases they would have received;

(e) …”

Employers’ additional contributions

Regulation G8 (3) provides:

“An election under this paragraph is an election to pay an additional contribution of A-B-C where -

A is the actuarial value of the retirement benefits to which the person would be entitled calculated by reference to the salary he received,

B is the actuarial value of the retirement benefits to which the person would  be entitled if he was treated as receiving the increase in his contributable salary referred to in regulation E31(11), and

C is the aggregate of contributions which would be repaid under regulation H6 if no election had been made.”

� The University cites University of Nottingham v Eyett [1999] IRLR 87


� The University cites Outram v Academy Plastics [2000] IRLR 499
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